'F"u"\.eg.‘ v CLER? |
: 40 By: [
PH o Agency Counsel

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND

Resolution No. 2009-0090 C.M.S.

AGENCY RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEARS 2009-11
BIENNIAL BUDGET TO REVISE FY 2009-10 REVENUE PROJECTIONS
AND TO PROVIDE FOR FY 2009-10 PAYMENTS TO THE
SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL REVENUE AUGMENTATION FUND
(SERAF), AND AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 01-85 TO PROVIDE
FOR A PORTION OF THE PAYMENTS TO THE SERAF TO COME
FROM THE AGENCY’S VOLUNTARY FIVE PERCENT CONTRIBUTION
TO THE LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUND

WHEREAS, the Agency adopted its biennial budget for Fiscal Years 2009-2011 on
June 30, 2009, Resolution No. 2009-0072 C.M.S.; and

WHEREAS, the state legislature passed AB 26 4x in July of this year as a budget
balancing measure, which requires redevelopment agencies, including the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oakland, to make payments to a Supplemental
Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund (“SERAF”); and

WHEREAS, Oakland’s required contribution to SERAF would be $41,074,866 for
FY 2009-10 and $8,497,000 for FY 2010-11; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2001, the Redevelopment Agency adopted
Resolution Number 01-85 C.M.S. to provide for the deposit annually into the Low and
Moderate Income Housing Fund of an additional amount equal to five percent of the

gross tax increment revenues from all redevelopment project areas, if certain conditions
are met; and

WHEREAS, payment of the entire SERAF payment from non-housing Agency

funds would jeopardize the Agency’s ability to carry out other priority redevelopment
activities; and

WHEREAS, based on a recent report from the County on assessed valuations for
properties in Oakland's redevelopment project areas, there are revised revenue
projections that require adjustments to the Agency budget; now, therefore be it



RESOLVED: That the Agency hereby amends its biennial budget for Fiscal
Years 2009-2011 as provided for in Exhibits A, B and C, attached to this Resolution;
and be it further

RESOLVED: That the Redevelopment Agency hereby amends Resolution
Number 01-85 C.M.S. to reduce the Agency’s additional contribution of funds to the
LMIHF for prior years by $2,492,321, for FY 2009-10 by $6,034,900 and for FY 2010-11
by $2,607,710 in order to allow this amount to be used to pay a portion of the SERAF,
should such payments be required; and be it further

RESOLVED: That this reduction in the LMIHF, which is authorized solely for the
purpose of making the state-required SERAF payment, in no way changes the
Redevelopment Agency’s commitment to its policy of voluntarily contributing an
additional five percent of gross tax increment to the LMIHF in subsequent years when
SERAF payments are not required, and that any necessary reductions for FY 2009-10
and FY 2010-11 may be made solely for this purpose.

IN AGENCY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ___ OCT 62009

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- DRESHB, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, I\, AND
SHARRERCONBRENIER ~ S~

NOES- Bvrunner— /

ABSENT- detd- |

ABSTENTION-_g—

Excused- Brooks -/ ATTEST:

, 2009

Secretagy6f the Redevelopment Agency
of the City of Oakland, California



AGENCY RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEARS 2009-11
BIENNIAL BUDGET TO REVISE REVENUE PROJECTIONS AND TO
PROVIDE FOR PAYMENTS TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL
REVENUE AUGMENTATION FUND (SERAF), AND AMENDING THE
BUDGET AND RESOLUTION NO. 01-85 TO PROVIDE FOR A
PORTION OF THE PAYMENTS TO THE SERAF TO COME FROM THE
AGENCY’S ADDITIONAL FIVE PERCENT CONTRIBUTION TO THE
LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUND

EXHIBIT A

(attached)



(0z2'c22'€$)

0£S'v2L'0E$  006'v€0'9$

0£9'6¢} vC$

000°26+'8$

(0¥0'255°Z$)

(zse‘1v9'ss)

8¥1'910'62$  (006'¥£0'9$)

(0g9'6cL'vz$) (61L2'vs8'oes) (096°vr6'ss) (002°202°813)

850'869°021$

6GE'9EZ G6¢'269 (098'99$) (05¥°292%) (0g0'se)  (0S+'292) Gez'Lee'L
(0zs‘162'1) 009'6gz'c  (0£5'82e$)  (O¥L'v1IE'LY) (022'v2€) (ovL'vie'l)  089°025°9
(sve‘L0z's) sov'vey'L  (0ec'069%)  (oce19.°28)  (026'2zL's)  (069°926) (0e€'192'27)  559'908°Cl
(oov'962) 080'zeg‘’z  (088's8zs)  (0oS'evl'LY) (0¥5'292) (00G°€vL'L)  00S°2LL'S
(L21859) pre'eor't  (009's6z$)  (0zv'zzoLy)  (o1g'zsi'y)  (osy'eve) (0z¥'zzo’l)  €20°C2LL'S
(20Z'v1) £81'0¢ (029'2%) (06%'0¢$) (ove'vs) (008°6) £EH'ZS)
65¥'06 681'1L6 (009'69$) (06£'8229%) - (0s2°2L) - 626'16¢'}
(622'2£9'2) 6£8'899's  (022'6.¢1$)  (090'c0s's$) (0Lz'vp8'9)  (060°1GZ°L)  (0¥8°128'9)  S0£'SLS /2
861°2€6'c$ 211'e29'21S  (012'%56'28)  (068'818°L1$) (062°099'c2$) (092'01L2'2$) (020'22€'S$)  8¥Z'$60'65$
)9bpng a|qe|ileAY %G - UOIHOd 9%0Z - UOIHOd dIIAIBS }qod  aPISY-)9S ybnouy) Juswalou
pajdopy woliq I8N Aiejunjop Aiojepuepy lenuuy 4dvy3 ssed 06ZlgY Xel SSolo)

SISA[eUY JUSWIIOU] XB],
V Hquuxy

dvyd3 |ejol

(% reuonippe wouy Jvy3) pop/mon

{louy yeQ

puepeQ 1som

)se3 Ang |enua)

aseg Auuy puepjeg

o|qed uesunypydep/Aempeosg

aujjapy/piojue)g
ooy

wnasijon
1oM8I [BHUBD



AGENCY RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEARS 2009-11
BIENNIAL BUDGET TO REVISE REVENUE PROJECTIONS AND TO
PROVIDE FOR PAYMENTS TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL
REVENUE AUGMENTATION FUND (SERAF), AND AMENDING THE
BUDGET AND RESOLUTION NO. 01-85 TO PROVIDE FOR A
PORTION OF THE PAYMENTS TO THE SERAF TO COME FROM THE
AGENCY’S ADDITIONAL FIVE PERCENT CONTRIBUTION TO THE
LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUND

EXHIBIT B

(attached)



Exhibit B
Budget Revisions

Coliseum ~ ($2,632,725)
Reallocation of FY 2008-09 Staffing (Various) $606,813
Delete Coliseum Internship $400,000
Delete Coliseum Ambassador (2) $254,286
Transfer from fund balance $1,371,626

Total Reallocation $2,632,725

Broadway/MacArthur/San Pablo ($458,127)
Reallocation of FY 2008-09 Staffing (Various) $108,073
Delete Broadway/MacArthur Internships $100,000
Delete Broadway/MacArthur Ambassador $127,142
General O & M (P187510) $122,912

Total Reallocation $458,127

Army Base ($296,400)
Reallocation of FY 2008-09 Staffing (Various) $449,589

Allocation to Fund Balance $153,189

Central City East ~($5,207,345)
Reallocation of FY 2008-09 Staffing (Various) $447,542
Delete Central City East Internships $300,000
Delete Central City East Ambassador (3) $381,432
General O & M (8233310) $650,000
Historic (S233340) $250,000
Assembly/Relocation (§233350) $300,000
CCE Eastlake/5" Ave $300,000
CCE Streetlight Upgrades $114,000
Teen Center District 2 $300,000
Transfer from fund balance $2,164,371

Total Reallocation $5,207,345

West Oakland ~($1,291,520)
Reallocation of FY 2008-09 Staffing $193,192
Delete West Oakland Internships $100,000
Delete West Oakland Ambassador $127,142
General O & M (§233510) $871,186

Total Reallocation $1,291,520



AGENCY RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEARS 2009-11
BIENNIAL BUDGET TO REVISE REVENUE PROJECTIONS AND TO
PROVIDE FOR PAYMENTS TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL
REVENUE AUGMENTATION FUND (SERAF), AND AMENDING THE
BUDGET AND RESOLUTION NO. 01-85 TO PROVIDE FOR A
PORTION OF THE PAYMENTS TO THE SERAF TO COME FROM THE
AGENCY’S ADDITIONAL FIVE PERCENT CONTRIBUTION TO THE
LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUND

EXHIBIT C

(attacheq)



‘(llouyl 3eQ pue JoUISI [BAjua)) 9oue|eq o|qejieAR aARbau YlIim SBale OM] BU) 9pN|oUl JoU S90p adueleg pun4 aigejieay (glo)

200'865°02$ 6EV'119°GTS (e16'228'v1$) (pSS'ove’les) 862'eGL'2S8 (0LL'v8ELS)  896°/€L'6G% » Judwdojanspay lejo L
0$ (ogz'oves) (1g9'z2e2s) (625°29) 0G9°'/11$ (6Z2'5219) llouy yeQ
000°004°2$ 991°L19°€$ (egz'10Z't$)  (vri'eLs) €68°'LE8'YS  00£'09% €6G°1LL'YS puepeQ 1sam
200'861'v$  90v'22H 9% (£L20'029'2%) (6£'¥8L'ES)  298'9/2°CtS  (0EG'1G99) Z6E'8T6'TLS ise3 A1) tenua)
000'00€‘C$ 2Z8BZ'SYPS'LS (668'116%) 0$ 181'28+¥'2¢ 0% 181°/8¥'23 aseg Auny puepjeo
000°00L'1$  1€€°/82'C$ (889'%6/$)  (902'91/9) GTL'eSL'ES  050'65% G19'669'c$ o|qed uesg Inyuysep/fempeoig
000°00¥$ 8€G°21G$ (Sov'sL$) 0$ £¥6'0£5$ 0$ E¥6°0€5$ auljepy/piojuels
000'008% 122'090°1$ (c28'0/1%) (#£8'08%) 8Ly'ZIE'LS  019'CL$ 808'662°'1$ uiooy
000°005°8$  G66'G9L'0L$  (8G2'2/L'e$) (198'062°'V8)  ¥19'629°ZL$  (0£'G9ESD) ¥86'v66°L1$ wnasjjon
0$ (grv'2e6'cLy)  (sze'orz'sy) (062'099°'ces) 10Z'eee'vis (02 219%) 129°065'G1$ 103s1a lei3ua)
dvyd3sioy  (9-4-3-Q) louuosiad 901198 0L/0€/9 01-600T Ad 60/0€/9 ealy juswdoldrapay
co_wm_._ao.aa/\ » 90Ueleg SUJUoO 19ed 0102 aouejeg pun4 ul siajsuel ) aouejeqg pun4
pund ojqejieny g L1-010Z  Jequisydeg

sisAjeuy aouefeg punj

D Nqruxy



